

No. 21-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

F. RUSSELL DEMPSEY
General Counsel

CHARLES L. FINKE
Deputy General Counsel

PAULA J. CONNELLY
KENNETH J. COOPER

JOSEPH M. KRETTEK (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant General Counsels

MARK R. SNYDER
Attorney

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
1200 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 229-6772

E-mail: krettek.joseph@pbgc.gov

August 2, 2021

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	8
A. The Courts Below Correctly Applied <i>Chev-</i> <i>ron</i> Deference to PBGC’s Interpretations of ERISA in its Benefit Determination.....	9
B. The Courts Below Correctly Applied <i>Chev-</i> <i>ron</i> Deference to the PBGC Appeals Board’s Determination.....	13
II. THE FACT THAT OTHER CIRCUITS MIGHT NOT ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT ELEVATE ITS SIGNIFICANCE	19

III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT AN “EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT” QUESTION ABOUT PBGC’S PURPORTED SELF-INTEREST	21
IV. THIS CASE SERVES AS NO SPECIAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adey v. PBGC</i> , No. 07-18 2010 WL 892229 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 9, 2010).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	14
<i>Beck v. Pace International Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	9
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	16, 17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7, 12, 13, 23
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Deppenbrook v. PBGC</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 778 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16

<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Fisher v. PBGC</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Fisher v. PBGC</i> , 994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Fredericks v U.S. Department of Interior</i> , No. 20-2458, 2021 WL 2778575 (D.D.C. Jul. 2, 2021).....	17
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Lewis v. PBGC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2717 (2019)	6
<i>Lewis v. PBGC</i> , 831 F. App'x 523 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	4, 9, 14
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>PBGC v. Asahi Tec Corp.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>PBGC v. Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems</i> , No. 11-1961, 2012 WL 629928 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2012)	13

<i>PBGC v. Kentucky Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Ken. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 597 F. App'x 841 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	3, 9, 12
<i>Quality Automotive Services v. PBGC</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Royal Oak Enterprises v. PBGC</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2015)	13
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	13
<i>Smith v. PBGC</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Stephens v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10, 15, 16, 18
<i>USW v. PBGC</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16

<i>Vanderkam v. PBGC</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2013)	13, 16, 17
<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Insurance Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)	20

STATUTES

U.S. Code

Title 28

Section 1292(b)	6
-----------------------	---

Title 29

Section 1104(a)(1)	10
Sections 1301-1461	2
Section 1301(a)(8)	3
Section 1302(a)	15
Section 1303(f)	5
Section 1322(a)	3, 11, 15
Section 1322(b)(3)	4
Section 1322(c)	2, 4
Section 1342	10
Section 1342(a)	3
Section 1342(b)(1)	3
Section 1342(d)(3)	10
Section 1344	10
Section 1344(a)	4, 5, 6, 9, 12
Section 1344(a)(3)	2
Section 1344(a)(4)	2
Section 1344(a)(5)	2
Section 1344(c)	3, 8
Section 1361	3, 11, 15

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 4003.1 i, 16

29 C.F.R. § 4003.2 i, 16

29 C.F.R. § 4003.55 i, 16

29 C.F.R. § 4003.58 i, 16

29 C.F.R. § 4003.59 i

29 C.F.R. § 4003.59(b) 16

29 C.F.R. § 4003.61(b) 16

29 C.F.R. pt. 4003, subparts A and D
((§§ 4003.1-4003.10 and 4003.51-4003.61) 4

29 C.F.R. § 4022.22 4

29 C.F.R. § 4022.23 4

29 C.F.R. pt. 4044, subpart A
(§§ 4044.1-4044.17) 4, 12

OTHER AUTHORITY

PBGC, Appeals Board Decisions, *available at*
<https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/appeals-board/appeals-decisions> 16
